
FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE AGENDA

Monday, 19 March 2018 at 3.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Minutes of last meeting (Pages 3 - 10)

The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last 
meeting held on 18 January 2018

3  Update on Healthy Schools Programme (Pages 11 - 12)

Report of Director of Public Health

4  Annual Conversation with Head Teachers of Special Schools (Pages 13 - 14)

Report of Strategic Director, Care Wellbeing and Learning 

5  Recruitment and Retention of Social Workers - Update (Pages 15 - 24)

Report of Strategic Director, Care Wellbeing and Learning

6  Permanent Exclusion 14 Point Action Plan (Pages 25 - 38)

Report of Strategic Director, Care Wellbeing and Learning

7  Work Programme (Pages 39 - 42)

Joint Report of the Chief Executive and Strategic Director, Corporate Services 
and Governance

Contact: Rosalyn Patterson  TEL: (0191) 433 2088  
EMAIL: rosalynpatterson@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Friday, 9 March 2018

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING

Thursday, 18 January 2018

PRESENT: Councillor B Oliphant (Chair)

Councillor(s): M Hall, S Craig, L Kirton, E McMaster, 
R Mullen, P Craig and Jill Burrell

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s): G Haley

F36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr McHugh, Cllr McCartney, Cllr 
Clelland, Cllr Caffrey, Cllr Weatherley and co-opted members Sasha Ban, Maveen 
Pereira and Cheryl Lain.
 

F37 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record.
  

F38 CAMHS UPDATE 

The Committee received a progress update report on the Children and Young 
People Local Transformation Plan and the implementation of the new CAMHS 
model. It was noted that CAMHS is one strand of the over
[...]
oung people there is no guarantee of an early appointment as it depends 
on need.
 
It was confirmed that the first evaluation will be carried out after 6 months into the 
new contract arrangements and it was agreed that after the first year Committee 
could be updated on progress.
 
It was explained that the first call handler will take demographic information from the 
caller and, based on the content of the conversation, either immediately refer or 
triaged and given appointment. Any urgent need is dealt with as soon as possible. 
The point was made that the service would not necessarily share information with 
schools because the information is confidential, however work is ongoing to ensure 
schools are engaged in the service.  It was also confirmed that 43 schools are due to 
attend training events, this is a joint venture with the CCG and will be mental health 
and school specific.  Committee was advised that since December 50 phone calls 
have been taken from schools, it is anticipated that this number will increase as 
during that time the schools were closed over the Christmas period.
 
The point was made that the backlog remains big and with professionals still under 
pressure in terms of workload how do they cope. It was noted that that is why the 
service is trying to be more responsive and robust and get young people into the 
service early in order to prevent more complex issues escalating. It was 
acknowledged that the current model means people remain on the waiting list until 
their mental health deteriorates further, which is something the new model will 
attempt to avoid.
 
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That the Committee noted the update report on 

implementation of the new CAMHS model.
 
                                    (ii)   That the Committee supported the Mental Health 

Governance Structure.
 
                                    (iii)  That the Committee agreed to received further updates 

throughout the phased implementation of the 
[...]
greed that an addendum on self-harm would be provided with the overall 
performance report in June.
 
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That the comments of the Committee ne noted.
 
                                    (ii)   That Committee agreed work to be undertaken with 

Gateshead Council Research and Intelligence team, 
Newcastle and Gateshead CCG and Newcastle Public 
Health Team to investigate the self-harm data and 
potential differences in coding and data collection.

 
                                    (iii)  That Committee agreed future updates on hospital 

admissions as a result of self-harm children and young 
people (age 10-24 years) should be included as part of 
the Council Plan – Six Month Assessment of 
Performance and Delivery 2017/18 report that is 
submitted to this Committee.

 

F41 OFSTED - ANNUAL REPORT 

Committee received a report outlining the Ofsted Inspection findings for Autumn 
2017.  It was reported that all maintained schools have improved since previous 
inspections.
 
RESOLVED    -        That Committee noted the position of schools in relation to 

Ofsted Inspections.
 

F42 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received the work programme for the municipal year 2017/18, which 
is a standing item on the agenda.
 

Page 8



RESOLVED    -           (i)    That the provisional work programme be noted.
 
                                    (ii)   That further reports on the work programme will be 

brought to the Committee to identify any additional 
policy issues, which the Committee may be asked to 
consider.

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



FAMILIES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

1 March 2018

TITLE OF REPORT: Update on Healthy Schools Programme 

REPORT OF:  Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health

_________________________________________________________________

SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to provide the committee with an update of the work of the Healthy 
Schools Programme during the 2016/17 academic year.  
_________________________________________________________________

1. Introduction

1.1 A new approach for the delivery of the Gateshead Healthy Schools programme was 
developed during 2015/16 and the programme began to operate as a traded service from 
September 2016. The programme was included in the “Services to Schools & Academies 
Brochure” that is sent to schools each year and this meant that schools could choose 
whether or not to buy into the programme. 

1.2 The Health in schools programme gives schools access to a co-ordinator who provides the 
following:

 Promotion of new services and programmes and support for health promotion 
campaigns

 Provide quality assurance of all aspects of the framework and to participate in termly 
quality assurance group meetings

 Work with schools, school nurses and other agencies on how to identify those in 
greater need and interventions to offer those identified.

 Raise awareness by schools of care pathways and available services for children 
and young people in Gateshead

 Support schools to identify and agree activities to address their specific health and 
wellbeing needs

 Support schools to access training for staff
 Liaise with wider stakeholders in their offer of health promotion and training to 

schools

2. Schools engagement in the programme

2.1 Forty one Gateshead schools, plus Bensham Grove Nursery School, actively engaged with 
the healthy school programme during the 2016/17 academic year. Forty three schools 
chose not to engage with the programme. The numbers of schools that chose to participate 
in the programme has decreased from the previous year when the service was fully funded 
by Gateshead Council. Schools gave a number of reasons for non- participation in the 
programme including cost, no healthy schools co-ordinator in place in the school, lack of 
time to devote to the programme, unsupportive senior leadership and pressures from other 
areas. 

    

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



2.2 Each of the participating schools was offered up to five visits from the healthy schools co-
ordinator during the academic year. This consisted of an initial consultation visit, an action 
planning visit followed up by three supportive/moderation/quality assurance visits. 

2.3 In addition several twilight sessions were offered around a range of health related themes 
including healthy weight and emotional health and wellbeing. These sessions were also 
used as an opportunity for healthy schools co-ordinators to consult and network with other 
colleagues and the healthy schools programme team.

3. Themes identified by schools and awards

3.1 As part of the action planning schools have to identify what their health priority is and why 
they have chosen this health priority, including the data sources they used to arrive at their 
decision. They also have to identify what outcomes the school is aiming to achieve. 

3.2 The vast majority of schools identified healthy weight as their focus during 2016/17 
based on both local and national data for obesity rates. A small number of schools 
chose to focus on the area of emotional health and wellbeing and in particular anti-
bullying. The nature of the programme is such that schools are able to formulate their action 
plans to cover anything up to two academic years and therefore participating schools can 
be at different stages on their journey to the achievement of their health related targets. 

3.3 Nineteen schools received healthy schools certificates during the 2016/17 academic year. 

4. Future provision

4.1 The current healthy schools programme has been provided by Edutainment which is a 
private company. From 1st September 2018 schools can either choose to purchase the 
services of Edutainment directly or can sign up to the offer from the Schools Sports 
Partnership  in the services to schools and academies brochure. 

 5. Recommendations

 The committee is asked to note the content of the report and to provide comments 
on the information provided. 

 

Contact: Katie Dee Ext: 2833

Tier 4 - Highly Specialist Services

High risk suicidal behaviour
Concerns about severe mental

health disorder, where risk cannot be 
managed in the community.

Assess & develop management plan
for mental health & suicidal

behaviour. Involve & transfer to
Tier 3 when risk reduced assessment/ 

treatment complete.

Tier 4 - Highly Specialist Services
Inpatients

Page 12



    

 

TITLE OF REPORT:         Annual Conversation with Special Schools 

REPORT OF: Strategic Director Care, Wellbeing and Learning

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This presentation provides information on the provision within Eslington and 
Furrowfield schools.
___________________________________________________________________

Purpose of Report

1. To update the Committee on the provision in two special schools in 
Gateshead.

Background

2. Attached to this summary is a powerpoint on 

 Context of the school
 The quality of teaching
 Challenges
 Successes and challenges
 Nurture and support to pupils

3. The Executive Headteacher will make a brief presentation to the Committee, 
drawing attention to some of the main features of the schools.

Recommendations

4. The Families OSC is asked to:

 Consider the successes of provision for SEMH pupils in the borough 
and current challenges to maintain high quality provision. 

CONTACT:  Ann Muxworthy EXT: 8609 

  FAMILIES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

1 March 2018

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Policy context 
 

1. It is well understood that Social Work is a tough and demanding career that requires 
people who are highly skilled, resilient and intellectually able. Over the years many 
tragic child deaths have led to Government commissioning reviews and reforming 
statutory guidance and legislation.  
 

2. In July 2016 the DF
[...]
 some known and some future 
anticipated outcomes in the region. 
 

8. To recap, as at April 2016 sixteen (16) Social Workers left the Council’s employment 
during a very short period of time. A rolling programme of recruitment advertising for 
both newly qualified and experienced staff was put in place due to the difficulties 
experienced in attracting sufficient experienced staff. Although the appointment of 
newly qualified Social Workers is helpful in terms of a longer term strategy to ‘grow 
our own’ the limits placed on newly qualified Social Workers prevent a full caseload 
and the allocation of complex cases. Therefore there is a limit to how many newly 
qualified Social Workers the services can tolerate without the need for additional 
capacity. 
 

9. In response, Gateshead Children’s Services had to rely on procuring experienced 
agency staff to maintain safe levels of capacity within its Social Work teams and this 
remains the case. 
 

10. The report also referenced six outcomes to mitigate the difficulties in retention and 
recruitment. The first of which included a plan to enhance Social Work salaries 
across the board and align our recruitment processes to the KSS. The report further 
noted what efforts would be made to make Gateshead an authority where Social 
Workers want to work and remain. Cabinet approved the recruitment and retention 
package for Children & Families Social Work that came into force in May 2017 to be 
reviewed in May 2018. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 
Current update on the six outcomes 
 
Outcome 1 
 

11. A competitive, if not higher salary offer, than our competitors based on new job 
profiles aligned to the KSS standard (see also appendix 1 and 2). Since the 
implementation of the recruitment and retention allowance in May 2017 Gateshead 
has achieved a much improved position. 

 
(i) In Referral and Assessment there have been 10 new starters. 3 of who are 

newly qualified having graduated from the Frontline programme. 2 ar
[...]
ix 1 
 

 
Job Title 

 
Salary range 

 
R&R allowance 

 
Salary range 

(Including R&R 
allowance) 

 
AYSE Child and Family 
Social Work Practitioner.  
Appointed on Grade I with a 
bar point @ top of Grade I 
(scp 37) 
 

 
 
 

£30,153 - £32,486 
 
 

 
 
 

None 

 
 
 

£30,153 - £32,486 
 

 
Experienced Child and 
Family Practitioner 
Grade J  
 

 
 

£32,486 – £35,444 
 

 
 

5%  

 
 

£34,110 - £37,216 

 
EDT Experienced 
Practitioner 
Grade K 
 

 
 

£35,444 - £38,237 

 
 

5% 

 
 

£37,216 - £40,148 

 
Practice Supervisor  
Grade K+1 
 

 
 

£36,379 - £39,177 
 
 

 
 

15% 

 
 

£41,835 - £45,053 

 
Senior Practice Supervisor 
Grade L 
 

 
 

£38,237 - £41,025 

 
 

15% 

 
 

£43,972 - £47,178 

Appendix 2 

Neighbouring LAs benchmarking for Children’s Social Workers 

Below is the current salary ranges as at 1 October 2017: 

 

Local Authority Salary 

Durham  £26,556 - £35,093 

Hartlepool £25,951 - £35,444 

Middlesbrough £24,964 - £31,601 

Newcastle £27,394 - £35,093 

North Tyneside £25,951 - £33,437 

Stockton £25,951 - £37,306 

Sunderland £28,485 - £37,306 

 

 

 Page 22



RECOMMENDATION 
 
Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Continue to champion the work undertaken by the Council’s Children’s Social 
Workers. 

 
2. Note the content of this report. 
 
3. Agree to receive regular reports from the Children’s Principal Social Worker 

regarding the progress of work against the six outcomes articulated above. 
 

 
 
 
CONTACT:   Steve Day - Service Manager and Principal Social Worker  
Extension:    3989 
 
. 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

TITLE OF REPORT: Briefing – Permanent exclusions 

REPORT OF: Caroline O’Neill, Strategic Director - Care, Wellbeing 
and Learning

___________________________________________________________________ 

Introduction

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Families Overview and Scrutiny 
committee on the work that has commenced in relation to permanent school 
e
[...]
ic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance

Summary

The report sets out the provisional work programme for Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the municipal year 2017/18.

1. The Committee’s provisional work programme was endorsed at the meeting held on 6 
April 2017 and Councillors have agreed that further reports will be brought to future 
meetings to highlight current issues / identify any changes/additions to this programme. 

2. Appendix 1 sets out the work programme as it currently stands. Any changes proposed 
to the programme will be set out in bold and italics for ease of identification.   

Recommendations 

3.  The Committee is asked to

a) Note the provisional programme; 

b) Note that further reports on the work programme will be brought to the Committee 
to identify any additional policy issues, which the Committee may be asked to 
consider.

Contact: Angela Frisby Extension: 2138

FAMILIES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

1 March 2018

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Families OSC 2017/18
15 June 17  The Council Plan – Year End Assessment and Performance 

Delivery 2016-17
 0-19 Public Health Service Provision – consultation / models
 Update- Changing role of LAs in Education
 Work Programme

18 July 17
(Additional 
meeting)

 Review – Children on the Edge of Care - Scoping report
 CAMHS – Progress Update
 Annual Report on Complaints and Representations – Children
 Update on FGM / CSE
 Work Programme

7 September 17  SEND Inspection Outcomes 
 Ofsted Inspections/School Data – Progress Update
 Monitoring – OSC Review of Oral Health
 Work Programme

19 October 17  Review – Children on the Edge of Care - Evidence Gathering
 Update - Care Pathway for Foetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorder 
 Early Help Strategy
 Work Programme

1 November 17
(Additional 
meeting) 

 Permanent Exclusions and the Pupil Referral Unit

30 November 17  Review – Children on the Edge of Care – Final Report 
 The Council Plan – Six Monthly Assessment and Performance 

Delivery
 Employment of Children within the Borough- Update
 Safeguarding Children - LSCB Annual Report and Plans 
 Work Programme

18 January 18  Performance Improvement Update – Children Presenting at 
Hospital as result of Self Harm

 Ofsted – Annual Report
 CAMHS Update
 Modern Slavery Update
 Work Programme

1 March 18  Annual Conversation with Head Teachers of Special Schools
 Update on Healthy Schools Programme
 Recruitment and Retention of Social Workers – Progress 

Update 
 Children and Young People’s Commissioning
 Permanent Exclusion 14 Point Action Plan
 Work Programme

19 April 18
(5.30pm meeting)

 Liaison with Gateshead Youth Assembly
 Monitoring - OSC Review of Oral Health
 Closing the Gap – Annual Report 2016/17
 NEET Care Leavers – Progress Update
 LSCB Emerging Priorities
 OSC Work Programme Review 

APPENDIX 1

Page 41



Issues to slot in:

 Progress Update –How Adult and Children’s Services are working Together 
(deferred to 2018-19 work programme). 

 Best Start in Life – Outcome of Pilot Self- Assessment (deferred to 2018-19 work 
programme).

Page 42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of last meeting
	3 Update on Healthy Schools Programme
	4 Annual Conversation with Head Teachers of Special Schools
	5 Recruitment and Retention of Social Workers - Update
	6 Permanent Exclusion 14 Point Action Plan
	7 Work Programme
	Item 08a - Work Programme Apx




Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING

Monday, 19 March 2018

PRESENT: Councillor B Oliphant (Chair)

Councillor(s): M Hall, L Caffrey, B Clelland, S Craig, 
A Geddes, L Kirton, K McCartney, E McMaster, R Mullen, 
S Ronchetti, D Bradford, P Craig and N Weatherley

CO-OPTED MEMBERS Cheryl Lain

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s): G Haley

F43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor McHugh, Sasha Ban and Jill 
Burrell.

F44 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record.
 

F45 UPDATE ON HEALTHY SCHOOLS PROGRAMME 

The Committee received an update report on the work of the Healthy Schools 
Programme during the 2016/17 academic year.
 
It was reported that since September 2016 the programme has operated as a traded 
service and schools could choose whether or not to buy into the programme. In 
terms of engagement, 41 schools actively engaged with the healthy school 
programme and 43 chose not to engage. It was acknowledged that the decrease in 
participation is due to the programme no longer being fully funded. Other factors 
resulting in non-participation were also identified including; cost, no healthy schools 
co-ordinator in place, lack of time to devote to the programme and unsupportive 
leadership with pressures from other areas.
 
Each school that participated in the programme was offered up to five visits from the 
healthy schools co-ordinator during the year. The visits included initial consultation, 
action planning and supportive, moderation, quality assurance visits.  As part of 
action planning schools had to identify their health priority, the JSNA, Child Health 
Profile and Health survey were used as a focus for schools. In 2016/17 the majority 
of participating schools chose to focus on healthy weight, a small number of schools 



focused on emotional health and wellbeing.  During 2016/17 19 schools receive 
healthy schools certificates.
 
It was reported that the current healthy schools programme is provided by a private 
company, Edutainment. However, from September 2018 schools can also choose to 
sign up to the offer from the Schools Sports Partnership in the services to schools 
brochure.
 
It was questioned whether there are alternative programmes available to schools. It 
was noted that there are, however, these would not receive the support of co-
ordinators.  It was confirmed that the price for the programme for primary schools is 
£500 and £750 for secondary schools.
 
RESOLVED    -           That the Committee noted the content of the report.
  

F46 ANNUAL CONVERSATION WITH HEAD TEACHERS OF SPECIAL SCHOOLS 

Committee received a presentation from Michelle Richards, Executive Headteacher 
as Eslington Primary School and Furrowfield School.
 
Eslington Primary School provides support for children with social, emotional and 
mental health (SEMH) needs, aged 5-11. The school operates over two sits and has 
64 pupils, the school has the capacity for 68 pupils including two permanent 
excluded emergency places.  Furrowfield School has 73 pupils aged 11-16 with 
SEMH needs, the school is currently two over capacity. The school also has a 
residential unit with 14 beds for pupils who require 24 hour care and education.
 
It was noted that pupils with SEMH difficulties often have extremely challenging 
behaviour. In addition, approximately 98% of pupils have additional needs as well as 
SEMH, such as; ADHD, Dyslexia, Dyspraxia, ASD, ODD, Muscular Dystrophy, 
Foetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorder. A lot of pupils have very complex mental health 
issues.
 
Across both schools there are 25 Looked After Children, four pupils adopted from 
care, 10 pupils on the Child Protection register and seven children in need.  Early 
intervention work is ongoing with 20 pupils.  At Eslington school, 43% of pupils are in 
receipt of free school meals and 41% at Furrowfield. Therefore the schools are 
dealing with the most deprived, challenging pupils. It was noted that many of the 
pupils who leave the school return to this specialist provision because their needs 
are not being met at mainstream schools.
 
The challenges faced by the schools and its pupils were identified, including the cuts 
to funding streams with vulnerable pupils in the North East being hit the hardest and 
access to support services becoming increasingly difficult. Levels of classroom 
support have been cut due to budget cuts, as well as the change to Universal Credit 
affecting families of pupils attending the school. There are also difficulties around 
accessing health services, in particular mental health services, for pupils and 
parents. The schools are also facing challenges in terms of social problems such as 
drugs, legal highs, alcohol abuse, smoking which affects pupils coming into school, 



particularly Key Stage 4 pupils. Domestic violence and family breakdowns is also 
negatively impacting on pupils, it was reported that two pupils have slept rough 
recently due to a family breakdown and running from care.  It was acknowledged 
that, despite the challenges, the schools are meeting targets and results while 
managing behaviour. Four Ofsted inspections have been carried out over the last 
year, Furrowfield was judged good and Eslington was outstanding.
 
In terms of successes it was reported that 44% of pupils attained age related 
expectations at the end of KS2, 100% of pupils who have the cognitive ability to 
attain made expected or exceeded levels of progress. Five pupils out of 13 attained 
at least one grade C or above GCSE, and 10 of the pupils out of 13 are in education, 
training or employment. It was also noted that three pupils made the successful 
transition into secondary mainstream schools in year 7. Committee was advised of 
one young person who lived at the residential provision due to his mother being a 
heroin addict, he was allowed home at weekends and, due to the positive progress 
made in all areas, his support was reduced from Child Protection to Child in Need.  It 
was also reported that the school is the only special school to receive the Rights 
Respecting School Award.
 
Expertise are being shared across the region as well as outside the region in 
Lincolnshire, in order to raise funds. Discussions are also ongoing with Special 
Headteachers around mental health strategies and programmes for staff and pupils.  
It was noted that at Furrowfield a full time psychotherapist has been appointed to 
offer intense therapeutic work, there is also a licensed life coach who the school is 
selling out to other schools, the school is starting to promote a multi-agency team to 
promote mental health.
 
The point was made that previously Furrowfield focused on the discipline of its pupils 
but is now focused more on the education of the pupils, it was felt that this should be 
encouraged.  It was acknowledged that if there is one protective factor in a child’s 
life, for example their home life, the school and the child can succeed.
 
It was questioned whether there is a waiting list for the schools. It was confirmed that 
there continues to be demand for SEMH places and more provision is needed. The 
size of Eslington school has doubled over two sites, however, to increase numbers 
further would require a further site. It was also noted that a Child Protection Social 
Worker lead is needed in order to complete the multi-agency approach.  Progress of 
each child is tracked through Connexions and links post 16.
 
It was queried how many permanently excluded pupils are transferred to Eslington 
and Furrowfield. It was confirmed that two permanent excluded places are held for 
pupils with no Education, Health, Care Plan (EHCP). The Behaviour Team are 
liaised with so the school knows what to expect. It was questioned what happens to 
those pupils who do not have anywhere to go. It was acknowledged that the High 
Needs budget is overspent and more young people are not fitting into mainstream 
schools, therefore mainstream schools are being encouraged to deal with these 
challenging pupils within their own provision. It was also confirmed that there are not 
many pupils with EHCP’s in the Pupil Referral Unit as if they had a plan base on 
mental health needs they should be in Furrowfield not the PRU.
 



The re-inclusion rate was queried and it was confirmed that the number of pupils 
moving into mainstream school is low and is not necessarily used as a measure of 
success. It was noted that the schools still deliver mainstream education whilst 
addressing SEMH needs.
 
It was questioned who funds residential places. It was confirmed that these places 
are funded by the Council, per child money is based on where the child is funded, 
£10,000 plus top up funding. Residential place get more on top and although this is 
expensive it avoids the need for a child to go into care which would cost more if the 
provision was not there.
 
RESOLVED    -        That the Committee considered the successes of provision for 

SEMH pupils in the borough and current challenges to maintain 
high quality provision.

  

F47 RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF SOCIAL WORKERS - UPDATE 

The Committee received a report on the recruitment and retention of Social Workers. 
Committee was reminded that in April 2017 16 Social Workers were lost to a 
neighbouring local authority, since then recruitment has been difficult and there has 
been a struggle to appoint experienced Social Workers.  One neighbouring authority 
offered salary enhancement which Gateshead could not match. In order to resolve 
the issue Cabinet approved a recruitment and retention package for Children and 
Families Social Work, this came into force in May 2017 and will be reviewed in May 
2018.
 
It was noted that the policy outlined six outcomes to mitigate the difficulties in 
retention and recruitment.  The policy so far has achieved a reduction of 62.5% in 
the number of Social Workers leaving.  Of the 29 vacancies over the last year, 21 
were filled by people from outside the authority, all appointments were of a good 
quality. 
 
It was reported however that Safeguarding and Care Planning social workers are 
leaving to go to other teams and services within the Council due to the nature of the 
work. 
 
Specialist training programmes continue to be developed which can offers career 
paths and makes Gateshead an attractive place to work.
 
Caseloads were previously an issue, currently there is an average of 18.6 cases per 
social worker across all the service. There is no nationally agreed figure in terms of 
acceptable caseload. 
 
It was noted that the overall package has enabled retention and accreditation as well 
as a succession plan.
 
It was questioned whether agency staff are still used. It was confirmed that agency 
staff are used to cover maternity leave etc, this covers any risk and ensures 
continued manageable caseloads.



 
RESOLVED    -           (i)    Committee agreed to continue to champion the work 

undertaken by the Council’s Children’s Social Workers.
 
                                    (ii)   That Committee noted the content of the report.
 
                                    (iii)  That Committee agreed to receive regular reports from 

the Children’s Principal Social Worker regarding the 
progress of work against the six outcomes articulated in 
the report.

F48 PERMANENT EXCLUSION 14 POINT ACTION PLAN 

The Committee received a report on the position with regards to permanent 
exclusions in Gateshead. A conference was held with a multi-agency group of 
professionals to look at how to tackle the number of permanent exclusions. It was 
noted that there has recently been a 15% drop in exclusions.
 
Following the conference an action plan was formulated, this was provided to the 
Committee.  In accordance with the plan, a ‘Team Around the School’ has been 
established at Whickham School as a pilot. A group of professionals will meet on a 
monthly basis, this involves public health, education and early help to progress the 
model. The action plan also outlines plans to strengthen the links between school 
and GP Practices using GP leads in child health.
 
It was noted that the provision at Ravensworth Terrace has been completed and so 
far seems very positive. A number of permanently excluded pupils who are attending 
this provision are thriving.
 
It was reported that there are a number of actions underway outside of the plan, for 
example two new psychologists have been appointed and primary schools have 
requested further behaviour work.  The multi-agency group continues to meet on a 
regular basis and earl signs show a decrease in permanent exclusions and the 
group will continue to closely monitor the situation.
 
It was questioned whether all secondary schools are buying into the action plan. It 
was confirmed that all school are buying in but that it is early days, in terms of 
primary schools permanent exclusions are rare and there is a decline in secondary 
school exclusions. Therefore it is hoped that this direction of travel continues, 
however a lot of points in the action plan are long term aspirations.
 
It was queried why exclusion figures vary so much across all schools.  It was 
acknowledged that some schools would suggest that this is down to the intake.
 
It was questioned what the figures are for those pupils taken on by another school 
under a managed move.  It was confirmed that all schools are part of the Fair 
Access Protocol with all schools taking their turn as many Headteachers would not 
look on a school favourably if it did not take its fair share.
 



It was queried whether there is a mechanism in place to support parents before the 
make the decision to home educate.  It was confirmed that there is an officer in post 
who supports families in making such a decision.
 
The point was made that there is a culture of zero tolerance to bad behaviour which 
stems from the inspectorate, however once this changes it will start to make a 
difference to the number of pupils being permanently excluded.
 
It was agreed that this issue would be come back to Committee in the future.
 
RESOLVED    -        That Committee noted the report and agreed to receive a 

further report in the future.

F49 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received the work programme for the municipal year 2017/18, which 
is a standing item on the agenda.
 
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That the work programme be noted.
 
                                    (ii)   That further reports on the work programme will be 

brought to the Committee to identify any additional policy 
issues, which the Committee may be asked to consider.


